

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

NATIONAL HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT
AND PROTECTIVE ASS'N, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART

Deputy Solicitor General

VIVEK SURI

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

MARK B. STERN

COURTNEY L. DIXON

CAROLINE W. TAN

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

ANISHA DASGUPTA

General Counsel

BENJAMIN F. AIKEN

Counsel

Federal Trade Commission

Washington, DC 20580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement 2

Reasons for granting the petition 6

 A. The Fifth Circuit’s decision is incorrect..... 7

 B. The question presented warrants this Court’s
 review..... 12

 C. The Court should grant both this petition and
 the Authority’s petition for a writ of certiorari 14

Conclusion 15

Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion
 (July 5, 2024) 1a

Appendix B — District court memorandum opinion
 and order (May 4, 2023)..... 46a

Appendix C — Court of appeals order denying
 rehearing (Sept. 29, 2024)..... 108a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Blodgett v. Holden, 275 U.S. 142 (1927) 13

Carter v. Carter Coal Co., 298 U.S. 238 (1936) 7

First Jersey Securities, Inc. v. Bergen,
605 F.2d 690 (3d Cir. 1979), cert. denied,
444 U.S. 1074 (1980)..... 9

Haaland v. Brackeen, 599 U.S. 255 (2023) 13

Iancu v. Brunetti, 588 U.S. 388 (2019) 13

Moody v. NetChoice, LLC, 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024) 9, 10

Oklahoma v. United States:
62 F.4th 221 (6th Cir. 2023), cert. denied,
144 S. Ct. 2679 (2024) 2, 12

144 S. Ct. 2679 (2024) 14

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>R.H. Johnson & Co. v. SEC</i> , 198 F.2d 690 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 344 U.S. 855 (1952)	9
<i>Sorrell v. SEC</i> , 679 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Torres v. Texas Department of Public Safety</i> , 597 U.S. 580 (2022).....	13
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	11
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	12
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 596 U.S. 159 (2022).....	13
<i>Walmsley v. FTC</i> , No. 23-2687, 2024 WL 4248221 (8th Cir. Sept. 20, 2024), petition for cert. pending, No. 24-420 (filed Oct. 10, 2024)	12, 13

Statutes:

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, Div. O, Tit. VII, § 701, 136 Stat. 5231-5232	5
Horseracing Integrity and Safety Act of 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-260, Div. FF, Tit. XII, 134 Stat. 3252 (15 U.S.C. 3051 <i>et seq.</i> (Supp. IV 2022))	2
15 U.S.C. 3051(6)	3
15 U.S.C. 3052(a)	2
15 U.S.C. 3052(b)(1)	2
15 U.S.C. 3053.....	2
15 U.S.C. 3053(a)	2
15 U.S.C. 3053(a)(9).....	8
15 U.S.C. 3053(a)(10).....	8, 11
15 U.S.C. 3053(b)(2)	3, 8

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 3053(e)(2).....	3
15 U.S.C. 3053(e)	5, 8
15 U.S.C. 3054(a)(1).....	11
15 U.S.C. 3054(e)(1)(A)	8
15 U.S.C. 3054(e)(1)(A)(iii).....	11
15 U.S.C. 3054(e)(2).....	8
15 U.S.C. 3054(d)(1)	3
15 U.S.C. 3054(d)(2)	3
15 U.S.C. 3054(d)(3)	11
15 U.S.C. 3054(h)	3
15 U.S.C. 3055-3057.....	2
15 U.S.C. 3057(e)	3
15 U.S.C. 3057(d)	3
15 U.S.C. 3058(b)	3
15 U.S.C. 3058(b)(1)	8
15 U.S.C. 3058(b)(2)(B)	3
15 U.S.C. 3058(c)	3
15 U.S.C. 3058(c)(1).....	9
15 U.S.C. 3058(c)(3).....	9
15 U.S.C. 3058(d)	9
Maloney Act, ch. 677, § 1, 52 Stat. 1070.....	9
15 U.S.C. 78s(c).....	4, 5
15 U.S.C. 78s(e).....	9
 Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 554, 116th Cong., 2d Sess. (2020).....	14
